ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT

7165 U.S.127 North Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Michael Dudgeon, Chairman (502) 695-4431

July 10, 2018

RECEIVED

Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

re: Tariff Revisions

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 1 1 2018

To the COMMISSION:

The Elkhorn Water District of Franklin County, Kentucky, respectfully requests that the COMMISSION allow us to make an adjustment in our rates in accordance with 807 KAR 5:067, Purchased Water Adjustment Clause.

The District has been told by its supplier, Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board that a rate increase will take place on July 26, 2018.

The following documents are enclosed:

Exhibit A. Purchased Water Rate Adjustment

Exhibit B. Notice to Customers

Exhibit C. Tariff Sheet

Exhibit D. Resolution

Exhibit E. Supplier's Tariff Sheet

If you have any questions, please contact Warner Broughman at (859) 271-1778 or wabiii@prodigy.net, as he is handling this matter.

Yours truly,

Michael F. Dudgeon, Jr.

Board Chairman

MFD:pac

cc: Warner Broughman, III, Engineer

Enclosures

JUL 1 1 2018

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR WATER DISTRICTS AND WATER ASSOCIATIONS (807 KAR 5:068)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Name of Utili	ty	ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT				
Date		JULY 2018				
Address		7165 U.S. 127 NORTH				
City, State, Zi	ip	FRANKFORT, KY			40601	
Telephone Nu	Celephone Number (502) 695-4431					
the event the		billed by the sup	pplier on a	rate that is	nd changed rate of each. In s not a flat rate schedule, the ssary.	
	oplier(s)	Base Rate			Changed Rate	
FEWPB		2.55			2.64	
					20	
1.b. A copy of is attached as		tice of the chang	ed rate sho	wing the	effective date of the increase	
		P ₃ P ₄	V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		and the second second second second	
2. Twelve-m	onth period upon				nt is based. (This twelve-	
month period	must end within 9	0 days of this fil	ing).			
From MAY 2017		through		APRIL 2018		
	(month and year))		(month	and year)	
						
					ore than one supplier,	
purchases fro	m each supplier m	ust be shown ser	parately. If	water is p	ourchased through a	

EXHIBIT A

declining block rate schedule, purchases for each month must be shown. Attach an additional

sheet if necessary.

Supplier(s)	Gallons Purchased during 12 month period				
FRANKFORT PLANT BOARD	61,389,100				
TOTAL PURCHASES	61,389,100				
4. Total gallons sold for the 12 month period	50,284,996				
5. Increased water cost 5,525.02 The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current rate) and purchases at new rate.					
6. Purchased water adjustment factor The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing total gallons sold. Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor is added to each minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached the utility and the effective date of the increased rates.	n thousand gallons sold. If the ustment factor would be added to				
7. Proposed effective date	JULY 26, 2018				
2013-Dad Signature of Utility Officer					
CHAIRMAN Title EXHIBIT A					

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC OF UTILITY RATE CHANGE Elkhorn Water District

Due to an increase from its supplier, Elkhorn Water District ("Elkhorn") has asked for approval from the Public Service Commission to adjust its rates for water service rendered on and after July 26, 2018.

	Monthly Rates					
	Prior Rates	New Rates	\$ Change	% Change		
5/8 inch x 3/4 Meter						
First 2,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)	\$15.73	\$15.95	.22	1.4% increase		
Next 3,000 Gallons (per 1,000 gallo	ns) \$ 6.22	\$ 6.33	.11	1.7% Increase		
Next 5,000 Gallons (per 1,000 gallo	ns) \$ 5.64	\$ 5.75	.11	1.9% Increase		
Over 10,000 Gallons (per 1,000 gallo	ons) \$ 4.41	\$ 4.52	.11	2.4% Increase		
1-inch Meter	Prior Rates	New Rates	\$ Change	% Change		
5,000 Gallons (min. bill)	\$34.39	\$34.94	\$0.55	1.6% Increase		
<u>1-1/2 Meter</u> 10,000 Gallons (min. bill)	Prior Rates \$62.59	New Rates \$63.60	\$ <u>\$ Change</u> \$1.10	<u>% Change</u> 1.7% Increase		
Mobil Home Parks	Prior Rates	New Rates	\$ Change	% Change		
Southcreek	\$117.98	\$119.63	\$1.65	1.4% Increase		
Elkhorn	\$587.86	\$606.10	\$8.36	1.4% Increase		
Capital	\$983.13	\$996.89	\$13.75	1.4% Increase		
Emergency Wholesale Rate	Prior Rates	New Rates	\$ Change	% Change		
	\$4.41	\$4.52	\$0.11	2.4% Increase		

The monthly bill for an average customer using 5,000 gallons of water each month will increase \$0.55 (or 1.6%) from \$34.39 to \$34.94.

A person may examine this application at Elkhorn Water District office located at 7165 U.S. 127 North in Frankfort, Kentucky.

A person may also examine this application at the Public Service Commission, located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. or on the PSC website at http://psc.ky.gov; telephone (502) 564-3940.

EXHIBIT B

For <u>all territories served</u> Community, Town or City

Elkhorn Water District	P.S.C. KY No
P.O. Box 97 Frankfort, KY 40602	Cancelling P.S.C. KY No. 2017-0175 (Sheet No.)
USAGE BLOCKS	MONTHLY RATES
First 2,000 gallons Next 3,000 gallons	15.95 Minimum Bill 6.33 per 1,000 gallons
Over 5,000 gallons Over 10,000 gallons	5.75 per 1,000 gallons 4.52 per 1,000 gallons
eve. re,eee gamene	1.02 por 1,000 gallono
Meter Sizes	Monthly Minimum Bills
1 Inch meter 1-1/2 inch meter	5,000 gallons \$34.94 10,000 gallons \$63.60
All usage in excess of the minimum bill shall be	e billed according to the General Rate Schedule.
Mobile Home Parks	Monthly Minimum Bills
Southcreek	15,000 gallons \$ 119.63
Elkhorn	76,000 gallons \$ 606.10
Capital	125,000 gallons
Emergency Wholesale Rate	Per 1,000 gallons \$ 4.52
Anyone who wishes to purchase water at the Costs associated with the emergency hooks	he emergency wholesale rate shall pay any kup.
Date of July 10, 2018 Date July 26, 2018 Issue: Effective:	
Issued by: Title: Chairman	

Commission of Kentucky

Issued by the authority of an Order of the Public Service

in Case No. _____ Dated ____

ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
AUTHORIZING THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS CONCERNING A WHOLESALE
WATER RATE INCREASE PASS THROUGH FROM THE FRANKFORT PLANT BOARD, RELATED TO
AN INCREASE OF WATER USER FEES IMPLEMENTED BY THE KENTUCKY RIVER AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn Water District board of commissioners anticipates a pass through whole sale water rate increase from the Frankfort Plant Board to be filed in June of 2018 relating to an increase in Kentucky Water Authority User Fees, and,

WHEREAS, the board wishes to be prepared to request the appropriate pass through increase from the Kentucky Public Service Commission at the earliest, appropriate time;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Elkhorn Water District, that the Chairman, Michael F. Dudgeon, Jr., and Successors - In — Title are hereby authorized to sign, execute and submit all pertinent documents to the proper entities relating to the pass through wholesale water rate increase.

Adopted this 8th day of May, 2018.

Michael F. Dudgeon, Jr., Chair

Elkhorn Water District Board of Commissioners

Attest: Steve Mika, Secretary_____

Elkhorn Water District Board of Commissioners

NOTICE

The Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, Kentucky ("FPB") filed a proposed rate schedule on June 26, 2018 with the Public Service Commission which will increase the Kentucky River Authority Fee provided as follows:

Customer	Present Rate per 1,000 gellons	Proposed Rate per 1,000 gallons	Percentage Difference	Dollar Difference per 1,000 callons	Average Monthly Usage	Effect on Average Monthly Bill
Elkhorn Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	5,115,758 gallons	\$460.42
Farmdale Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	20,194,692 gations	\$1,817.52
North Shelby Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	5,892,833 gallons	\$530.35
Peaks Mill Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	6,450.808 gallons	\$580.57
South Anderson Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 conts	9,285,158 gallons	\$835.66
U.S. 60 Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	10,340,283 galkins	\$930.63
Northeast Woodlord Water District	20.0 cents	29.0 cents	45%	9 cents	3,938,958 gallons	\$354.51

The proposed effective date is July 26, 2018. (This date is subject to change)

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by FPB. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rate contained in this notice.

Comments regarding the rate schedule may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through its web site or by mail to Public Service Commission. P.O. Box 615. Frankfort, KY 40602.

Any corporation, association, or person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of initial publication or mailing of the notice, the Commission may take final action on the rate schedule.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain copies of the rate schedule and any other filings made by FPB at its office located at 151 Flynn Avenue, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; or by telephoning Hance Price at (502) 352-4570.

Any person may examine the rate schedule and other fittings made by FPB at its office located at 151 Flynn Avenue, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, or by contacting the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky; telephone 502-564-3940, Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Commission's website at http://psc.ky.gov.